

Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd

(CIN No.U40109MH2005SGC153646)

Name of Office- Superintending Engineer, Testing & Com	munication Circle, Pune
Office Address - Block No.403, Third Floor, Adm. Building	, Rasta peth, Pune – 411011
Contact No. Phone/ Fax - 020-26067525 Mob. No. 70309	64900
E-mail – se6500@mahatransco.in, setccpune@gmail.cor	<u>n</u>
RFF: SF/TCC/ Pune/T-40/ 254	Date: 07 06 2021

Through E-ENQUIRY

Sub: E-enquiry for Up-gradation with buyback of 06 Nos. of PC pertaining Testing & Communication Circle Rasta Peth Pune

Dear Sirs,

Sealed & super scribed quotations from the reputed & experienced registered Suppliers are hereby invited for the work as described in enclosed 'Schedule A' on following terms & conditions.

Terms & Conditions:-

- 1. The prescribed form i.e. Schedule 'A' duly filled in, with the rates written in words & figures, & signed, should be sent by registered post or in person to the Superintending Engineer, MSETCL, Testing & Comm. Circle, Block No. 403 Admn. Bldg. Rasta peth, Pune -11 on or before dt. 15.06.2021 up to 17.00 Hrs.
 - Contact Person: Mrs. Rupali Muley, Addl Ex.Engineer (Charge), TCC Pune, Mob. No. 7447441624
- 2. Please superscribe the offer with following details.

Other Canditions	The offer should be submitted along with following conditions:
Due Date Name of Bidder	: :
	Rasta Peth Pune
Quotation for	: Up-gradation with buyback of 06 Nos. of PC pertaining Testing & Communication Circle

- **3.Other Conditions:** The offer should be submitted along with following conditions:-
- a) Rate validity of the offer
- b) Inclusion/exclusion of taxes
- c) Mode of payment.
- d) Any other condition from the contractor if so
- <u>4.Security Deposit:</u> The successful Bidder shall have to pay 5% of the contract value or bank guarantee towards security deposit within 03 days from the date of acceptance of order by him. The amount will be refunded in the normal course, after expiry of the contract period subject to deduction, if any.
- **5**. The work is to be carried out as per requirement and specifications. The guarantee certificate for supplied material should be submitted along with bill.
- <u>6.Interest:</u>- No interest will be allowed on this S.D. On the breach of contract during contract period, S.D. will be forfeited without assigning any reason

1

<u>7.Rate Validity:</u> The offer shall be valid for acceptance for a minimum period of 30 days from the date of submission of the offer. During this period no bidder shall be allowed to withdraw his offer. Such withdrawal during the said period shall result in the forfeiting of SD.

8.Period of Order: - The work is to be carried out within 10 days from the date of issue of Order.

9.Document Authorization:- All the supporting & accompanying documents shall bear the authorized signature of the

Bidder, failing which the offer will be liable for rejection.

Also enclose the registration copy of Shop Act, GST Registration details, Certificate of

authorized dealership if any, Bank details, and PAN card

10.Penalty: If the offered work is not completed within the allocated period then penalty @ ½ % of the order value maximum limited to 10% of the order value shall be recovered from the claims of the contractor.

11.Payment: - Payment along with applicable GST shall be made after completion of work, due recording and scrutiny of the bill by PLCC Division Office, Pune.

<u>12.Tax Deduction</u>: - Income Tax (Or whichever is applicable as per the Govt. statutory rules) at source will be deducted from the contractor's bill. The Income Tax registration no. if allotted should be informed to this office. The Xerox Copy of PAN card should be attached with the bill.

13. The work is to be carried out at Office of Superintending Engineer, Testing & Communication Circle, Rastapeth Pune.

14.General Conditions: - The MSETCL's general conditions for work contract are also applicable & will be binding on bidder.

15.Right of acceptance/rejection: The undersigned reserves the right to continue or terminate the offer without assigning any reason thereof.

16. Jurisdiction of all suits/ legal proceedings in regards to work against this tender order thereof shall be subjected to the court of Pune.

17. **Agreement:** - Agreement is required to be executed by bidder with the company on stamp Paper of Rs.500/containing all above terms and conditions of the order before its execution. The cost of stamp paper borne by you.

Yours Faithfully

Encl: Schedule 'A'

Sd/-

Jayant R. Kulkarni Superintending Engineer Testing & Comm. Circle, Pune.

Copy s.w.r.to: -

1) The Chief Engineer, MSETCL, CC (O & M) Zone, Pune.

Copy to-

- 1. The Manager (F & A) EHV O&M Circle, Pune.
- 2. MSETCLwebsite:www.mahatransco.in.

2



Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Co. Ltd

(CIN No.U40109MH2005SGC153646)

Name of Office- Superintending Engineer, Testing & Communication Ci	rcle, Pune
Office Address – Block No.403, Third Floor, Adm. Building, Rasta peth,	Pune – 411011
Contact No. Phone/ Fax - 020-26067525 Mob. No. 7030964900	
E-mail – <u>se6500@mahatransco.in</u> , <u>setccpune@gmail.com</u>	
REF: SE/TCC/ Pune/T-40/	Date:

SCHEDULE A

Sub: Upgradation with BuyBack of 6 No. of PCs(Desktop) pertaining to TCC Office Pune.

Sr. No	Description	Qty	Rate in Rs.	Total amount in Rs.
1	Up gradation by Buyback of existing Dell Make Desktop with new HP/ DELL/LENOVO make Desktop along with Key Board, Mouse, Speakers with following configuration: Processor: i7/Gen.7 Memory RAM: 8GB Hard Disk Size: 1 TB Monitor: 18.5 inch/ 19 inch Audio Port & On Board Ethernet interface (Gigabit or better) required. Operating System (Pre loaded/Genuine): Windows 10 Pro Warranty:3 Years	1		
2	Up gradation by Buyback of existing Dell Make Desktop with new HP/DEL/ LENOVO make Desktop along with Key Board, Mouse, Speakers with following configuration: Processor: i5/Gen.7 Memory RAM: 4GB Hard Disk Size: 1 TB Monitor: 18.5 inch/ 19 inch Audio Port & On Board Ethernet interface (Gigabit or better) required. Operating System (Pre loaded/Genuine): Windows 10 Pro Warranty:3 Years	4		

Sr No	F-1	Qty	Rate in Rs.	Total amount in	
110			111 13.	Rs.	
				- 101	
3	Up gradation by Buyback of existing Dell Make Desktop with new HP/	1			
	DELL/LENOVO make Desktop along with Key Board, Mouse, Speakers with				
	following configuration: Processor: i3/Gen.7				
	Memory RAM: 4GB				
	Hard Disk Size: 1 TB				
	Monitor: 18.5 inch/ 19 inch				
	Audio Port & On Board Ethernet interface (Gigabit or better) required. Operating				
	System (Pre loaded/Genuine): Windows 10 Pro				
	Warranty:3 Years				
	Total amount Exclusive of GST @18%				
	Add GST @ 18%				
	Total amount Inclusive of GST @18%				

NOTE: 1. The rates quoted shall be quoted considering the amount of Buy Back of Old PC.

- 3. The rates shall be inclusive of transportation and installation charges inclusive of all required basic software.
- 3. The scope of work also includes taking backup of existing old PC data & to be uploaded in New PC.
- 4. Material is to be supplied and work is to be carried out at Office of Superintending Engineer, Block No.403, Admn. Bldg. Rasta Peth, Pune 411011

Sd/-

Jayant R. Kulkarni Superintending Engineer Testing & Comm. Circle, Pune